Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association. After setting aside the amounts for Employees’
Compensation and Directors’ Remuneration and such amounts as our board of directors deems fit in accordance
with the distribution policy set out in the Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association and,
subject to compliance with the Companies Law, our board of directors shall recommend to distribute no less than
10% of the distributable amount as dividend to the shareholders.

Dividends to the shareholders and the Employees’ Compensation may be distributed, at the discretion of
our board of directors, by way of cash or by way of applying such sum in paying up in full unissued Shares or
a combination of both for allocation and distribution to employees or shareholders, provided that, in the case of
a distribution to shareholders, no less than 50% of the total amount of such dividend shall be paid in cash.

28

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2020, on an actual basis
and as adjusted for the issuance of the Bonds, without deducting underwriting discount and commission and other
offering expenses. Other than as disclosed herein, there has been no material change in our capitalization since
March 31, 2020.

The following table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and notes thereto
included elsewhere herein.

As of March 31, 2020

Actual
As Adjusted for

Offering of Bonds

NT$ US$ NT$ US$

(unaudited) (unaudited)
(in millions)

Long-Term Borrowings:
Long-term loans – non-current ..... 9,058 299 9,058 299
Bonds payable – non-current(1) ..... – – 12,100 400

Total long-term borrowings..... 9,058 299 21,158 699

Stockholders’ Equity:
Share capital – Ordinary share ..... 9,022 298 9,022 298
Capital surplus ..... 29,551 977 29,551 977
Retained earnings – legal reserve ..... 4,351 144 4,351 144
Retained earnings – special reserve ..... 2,948 97 2,948 97
Retained earnings – unappropriated

retained earnings ..... 27,190 899 27,190 899
Unrealized gain or loss on available-for-sale

financial assets ..... (62) (2) (62) (2)
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign financial statements ..... (5,684) (188) (5,684) (188)

Non-controlling interest ..... 23,322 771 23,322 771

Total Equity..... 90,638 2,996 90,638 2,996

Total Capitalization(2) ..... 99,696 3,295 111,796 3,695

Notes:

(1) The bifurcation of the equity component and derivatives embedded in the Bonds is not taken into consideration for this as adjusted basis.

(2) Total capitalization includes total long-term borrowings (excluding the current portion of long-term loans shown as short-term
borrowings) and total equity.

29

OUR INDUSTRY

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD INDUSTRY

PCBs are used to mechanically support and electrically connect electronic components using conductive
pathways, tracks or signal traces etched from copper sheets laminated onto a non-conductive substrate. In coming
years, the PCB industry is expected to see a stable demand outlook and grow in step with the global electronics